The Group’s policy is to seek to reduce its interest rate risk exposure by using interest rate swaps. Interest rate swaps are designated
as cash flow hedges to mitigate fluctuations in interest payments on floating-rate borrowings. The carrying value of interest rate
swaps are in Note 2.5. The notional amounts and details of the interest rate swaps including hedge ratio is shown below.
	 2025	 2024
	 $m	 $m

Notional amount	 317.6	 341.1
Maturity date	 2026 to 2028	 2025 to 2028
Hedge ratio	 1:1	 1:1
Changes in fair value of outstanding hedging instruments since inception of the hedge (exc. tax)	 (4.3)	 2.6
Changes in fair value deemed effective recognised in cashflow hedge reserve (exc. tax)	 4.3	 (2.6)
Weighted average hedge rate for the year	 3.73%	 3.92%

About Year in Review100 Our Board & LeadershipSustainability ReportIPH Annual Report 2025

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

3. Finance and capital structure continued

Sensitivity to cashflow interest rate risk
An increase or decrease in interest rates will result in an increase or decrease in interest expense on the net exposure of borrowings
shown above. The table below shows the impact of a 100 basis point (1%) change in interest rates.

Net profit Equity

	 2025	 2024	 2025	 2024
12 months from 30 June	 $m	 $m	 $m	 $m

+ 100 basis points	 0.6	 0.4	 0.6	 0.4
– 100 basis points	 (0.6)	 (0.4)	 (0.6)	 (0.4)

iv)	 Fair value Interest rate risk
The Group is also exposed to fair value interest rate risk arising from the fair value of the interest rate swaps. This risk is not
considered material, and as the interest rate swaps are designated as cashflow hedging instruments, any gains or losses from
changes in fair value emanating from interest rate movements are recognised in the cashflow hedge reserve in equity.

v)	 Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will have insufficient funds to meet is financial commitments as and when they fall due.
These arise from short term payables such as trade creditors or taxation payments, and long-term borrowings.